

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3551 OF 2021

Sujyoti Developers Pvt Ltd and Anr ..Petitioners
V/s.

The Competent Authority and Sub
Divisional Officer Kalyan and Ors ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4137 OF 2018

Sunanada & Sharmila Pralhad Shinde ..Petitioner
V/s.

The Competent Authority and Deputy
Collector(Land Acquisition) ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 8410 OF 2021

Shambhuraje Rajaram Gate ..Petitioner
V/s.

The Union of India thr. Secretary
Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways and Ors. ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9793 OF 2022

Tejas Surendra Khandhar ..Petitioner
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra through
its Government Pleader and Anr ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1114 OF 2021

Hemlata Bhawanji Nagda ..Petitioner
V/s.

Union of India and Ors ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 6443 OF 2022

Shri Vijay Tukaram Ainkar and Anr ..Petitioners
V/s.

The Union of India and Ors ..Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4856 OF 2022**

Prakash Sonajee Mahale ..Petitioner
V/s.

Competent Authority (Expressway)
and SDO Dahanu Division and Ors ..Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 11023 OF 2022**

Smt Tai Vitthal Korda and Anr ..Petitioners
V/s.

The Competent Authority (Expressway)
and SDO Palghar and Ors ..Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9496 OF 2022**

Shashikala Dnyaneshwar Gaikwad and Anr..Petitioners
V/s.

State of Maharashtra and Ors ..Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7072 OF 2022**

Maruti Vishwambhar Gawali and Ors ..Petitioners
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors ..Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8783 OF 2022**

Hareshwar Atmaram Pimple and Ors ..Petitioners
V/s.

The Competent Authority
and the SDO, Palghar Division and Anr ..Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5576 OF 2021**

Smt Sangita Deepak Pisal and Anr ..Petitioners
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11446 OF 2022

Mangesh Madhukar Patil and Ors ..Petitioners

V/s.

The Competent Authority

and Sub Divisional Officer and Ors ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9527 OF 2021

Shri Prabhakar s/o Baburao Adsula and Anr ..Petitioners

V/s.

The Competent Authority

cum Deputy Collector and Ors ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9518 OF 2022

Smt Suman Dinkar Wainge and Ors ..Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors

..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11210 OF 2022

Savitri Dharma Ubarsade ..Petitioner

V/s.

Competent Authority

and Sub Divisional Officer Vasai and Ors ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 7167 OF 2021

Ramesh Hari Kini and Ors ..Petitioners

V/s.

Competent Authority

and Sub Divisional Officer and Ors ..Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5379 OF 2022

Mr. Chandrakant Balaram Gaikwad and Ors ..Petitioners

V/s.

The Competent Authority

and Sub Divisional Officer, Kalyan
Mumbai and Ors ..Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9169 OF 2021

Shanu Anant Naidu and Anr ..Petitioners
V/s.

Competent Authority
and Sub Divisional Officer and Ors ..Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 14469 OF 2022

Padmakar Raghunath Joshte ..Petitioners
V/s.

National Highways Authority
of India and Ors ..Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9579 OF 2021

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 870 OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 9579 OF 2021

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 869 OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 9579 OF 2021

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 868 OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 9579 OF 2021

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 867 OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 9579 OF 2021

Chhagan Ramchandra Pondkule and Ors ..Petitioners

V/s.

Dhananji Dinkar Jadhav and Ors ..Respondents

Mr. Bhushan Deshmukh and Tushar Kadam, i/b MDP and Partners for Petitioners in WP/3551/21.

Mr S.A. Pilankar i/b Dr W. P Warunjkar, for Petitioner in WP/4137/18.

Mr P.S. Bhavake, for Petitioner in WP/8410/21.

Mr Daya S. Jadhav, for Petitioner in WP/9793/22.

Mr Ashwin Sawlani i/b Mr C.A. Acharya for Petitioner in WP/1114/21.

Medhavi Mathur i/by Vishwakarma and Associates for Petitioners in WP/6443/22.

Mr Raj Satam a/w Tejal Rasal i/b Prajakt Arjunwadkar, for Petitioners in WP/11023/22 and wp/11446/22.

Mr Suhas S. Inamdar for Petitioner in WP/9496/22 and for Respondent No. 6 to 8 in WP/7072/22.

Mr P.G. Chavan for Petitioners in WP/7072/22.

Ms Babita P. Pandey for Petitioner in WP/8783/22.

Mr Sushil A Inamdar for Petitioner in WP/5576/21.

Mr Rajiv Chavan, Senior Advocate a/w Priyanka Chavan i/b N.P Deshpande, for Petitioner in WP/9527/21.

Ms Sayali Bhaidkar i/b R.R. Lanjekar, for Petitioner in WP/9518/22.

Mr S.S. Redekar for Petitioner in WP/11210/22 and WP/7167/21.

Mr Vishal A. Patil for Petitioner in WP/5379/22 and for Respondent No.3 in WP/9793/22 and for Respondent Nos. 2 to 6, 9 to 11 in WP/11210/22.

Ms Shivani Shinde i/b Mr S.R. Moray for Petitioner in WP/14469/22.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, GP a/w A.I. Patel, Addl. GP and M.S. Bane, AGP for the Respondents -State in above 20 Wps.

Mr Adesh Jadhav i/b Mr S.S. Ladda for Respondent No. 47 in WP/3551/21 and for Respondent No.2 in WP/4856/22.

Mr Rakesh Singh with Ms. Heena Shaikh i/b M.V. Kini & Co. for Respondent No.2 in WP/4137/18.

Mr Murtuza N., for Respondent in WP/9793/22.

Mr P.B. Bhargude, for Respondent in WP/1114/21.

Mr Pranali Railkar i/b Mr A.A. Joshi, for Respondent in WP/9496/22.

Mr R.A. Rodrigues a/w Mr Ashutosh Mishra, for Respondent No.5-UOI in WP/7072/22.

Mr A.Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate, i/b Mr Bhushan Walimbe for Respondent No.2 in WP/8783/22.

Mr Abhijit B. Kadam, for Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 in WP/5576/21.

Ms Tanaya Goswami, i/b Ms Deepali M. Patil for Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 and 9 in WP/9527/21.

Mr A.B. Seth, i/b Mr Dilip Kamat, for Respondent No.3 in WP/9518/22.

Mr Anil D'souza a/w Valentine Mascarenhas and Ernest Tuscano for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

Ms Pallavi Chatterjee i/b Hemant Ghadigaonkar, for Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 in WP No. 5379/22.

Mr Sharad Bhosale i/b Dilip Bodake, for Respondent No. 22 in WP/9579/21.

Mr Amol L. Dhumal, for Respondent No.9 in WP/9579/21.

Mr B.A. Lawate, i/b Gurubala Birajdar for Respondent Nos. 2 to 5, 7 and 8 in WP/9579/21.

**CORAM : R.D.DHANUKA, AND
M.M.SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 6th FEBRUARY 2023

P.C.

. Mr A.I. Patel, learned Addl. GP states that the matter is now being discussed with new Learned Advocate General, to

enable the State Government to make a statement whether the State proposes to issue G.R. He seeks extension of time to make a statement on the ground of proposal pending for consideration before the State. If inputs are received, the office of the Government Pleader would put up the same before the learned Advocate General to make an appropriate statement before the next date.

2. It is made clear that if the learned Advocate General is unable to make such statement, then this court would fix the date of final hearing of the petitions on the next date.

3. Place the matters under a caption 'for direction' on 6th March 2023.

4. Interim relief, if any granted earlier to continue till next date.

M.M.SATHAYE, J.

R.D.DHANUKA, J.