

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7167 OF 2021

Ramesh Hari Kini and Ors .. Petitioners

V/s.

The Competent Authority and Sub- .. Respondents
Divisional Officer Ors

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1645 OF 2026

Nitin Dinkar Patil and Ors .. Petitioners

V/s.

Ramesh Hari Kini and Ors .. Respondents

Digitally
signed by
VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD
Date:
2026.03.05
11:11:09
+0530VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD

Adv. S. S. Redekar, for the Petitioner.

Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl GP, a/w Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for the Respondent/State.

Ms. Yogita Deshmukh Chitnis, a/w Mr. Aniket Nangare, for Respondent Nos.
2 to 4.CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE : 4TH MARCH 2026.

PC:

1. In this petition on 04/02/2026, we have granted permission to the private respondents to file an additional affidavit along with documents within a period of two weeks.

2. The learned counsel appearing for the private respondents, i.e. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 submits that instead of filing additional affidavit, said respondents have filed Interim Application No. 1645 of 2026, annexing

the documents as directed by this Court. It is submitted that this Court may consider the application along with documents as compliance with the order dated 04/02/2026.

3. Considering the submission made on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, we direct that Interim Application No. 1645 of 2026 filed along with the documents shall be treated as compliance with the order dated 04/02/2026 on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

4. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that copy of the interim application was recently served and in that light to seeks a short adjournment to respond to the application.

5. In view of the above, reply on behalf of the petitioners to Interim Application No. 1645 of 2026 may be filed within two weeks from today.

6. List the petition along with the interim application for further consideration on 10th April 2026, 'High on Board.'

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)